# GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA FOREST & ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 20th February, 2024.

No.FOR.16/2004/Pt/310:- In suppression to the earlier Notification vide letter No.FOR.16/2004/Pt/306, dated 12.02.2021, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the State Standing Consultative Committee for the purpose of preparation of Working Plans as per National Working Plan Code, 2023 with the following members with immediate effect and until further orders.

<ol> <li>Principal Chief Conservator of Forest &amp; HoFF.</li> </ol>	Chairman
2. Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (WP, R & T and DCA).	Member
3. Chief Wildlife Warden.	Member
4. Deputy Director General, MoEF & CC, Govt. of India.	Member
5. Chief Conservator of Forest (T).	Member
6. Conservator of Forest (CC, R & T).	Member Secretary
7. Joint Secretary (Forest & Environment Department).	Member
8. Representative of Rain Forest Research Institute,	Member
ICFRE, Govt. of India, Jorhat.	
9. Representative of Forest Survey of India, Govt. of India,	Member
Dehradun.	
10.Working Plan Officer.	Member
11. Divisional Forest Officer (Territorial).	Member

#### Terms of Reference:

- 1. To examine and finalise the Draft Preliminary Working Plan Reports.
- To examine, alter or modify the Draft Working Plan Report if considered necessary for approval.
- 3. To perform such other duties as may be assigned by the Government.

### Sd/-

(Pravin Bakshi, IAS)

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya

Forest & Environment Department.

\*\*\*\*\*

#### M.No.FOR.16/2004/Pt./310-A,

Dated: Shillong, the 20th February, 2024.

Copy to:-

- P.S. to the Chief Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya, for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 2. P.A. to the Commissioner & Secretary/Secretary, Forests & Environment Department.
- 3. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 4. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WP, R & T and DCA), Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 5. Chief Wildlife Warden, O/o the PCCF & HoFF, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 6. Chief Conservator of Forest (T), Meghalaya, Shillong.

7. Deputy Director General, Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change, Govt. of India, Regional Office, Law-U-Sib, Lumbatngen, Shillong - 793021.

8. Conservator of Forest (CC, R & T), Meghalaya, Shillong.

9. Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Forest & Environment Department. 10. Representative of Rain Forest Research institute, ICFRE, Govt. of India, Jorhat.

11. Representative of Forest Survey of India, Govt. of India, Dehradun.

12. Divisional Forest Officer cum Working Plan Officer, Working Plan Division, Meghalaya, Shillong.

13. Divisional Forest Officer (Territorial), Meghalaya, Shillong.

14. Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya for favour of publishing the Notification in the Meghalaya Gazette.

15. State Infomatics Officer, NIC, Shillong for favour of uploading in the Department's

Website.

16. Office Copy/Guard File.

By Order etc.,

Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Forest & Environment Department.